



\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 1157/2018

SMT. GANGA DEVI & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Abhas Mishra, Adv.

versus

STATE & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs.

SI Sahil, PS-Prasad Nagar

Mr. Arvind Chaudhary, Adv. for R2

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On the previous date of hearing i.e., 13th November, the Court had directed as under:

1. DHCLSC counsel who was previously engaged in the matter stands discharged, as the newly engaged counsel for respondent No.2 is present. Let vakalatnama filed, within one week, if not already filed.

2. Respondent No.2 also appears through video conferencing and assures the Court that he shall be present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

3. List on 23.01.2026.



3. Today, Mr. Rajender Kumar, Respondent no. 2 is present in Court. The affidavit of Respondent no. 2 has also been filed. Let a copy be served upon the Id. Counsel for the Appellant.
4. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 submits that Respondent no. 2 may be exempted from personal appearance. Accordingly, he is exempted from personal appearance. However, if the Court directs otherwise, he shall remain present in Court.
5. Let the Id. Counsels for the Parties obtain the copy of the TCR as also the paperbook and make their submissions on the next date of hearing.
6. Let written submissions be also filed on behalf of all parties, at least one week before the next date of hearing.
7. Let the physical TCR be requisitioned to the Court, on the next date of hearing by the Registry.
8. List on 28th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 23, 2026/ys/sm